

**Docket No. SJC-13300**

---

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

SMILEY FIRST, LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of the  
Superior Court Department of the Trial Court  
Civil Action No. 2020-CV-00222  
Transferred from the Appeals Court of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
SAM SPIEGELMAN  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel.: (916) 419-7111  
dlafetra@pacificlegal.org  
sspiegelman@pacificlegal.org

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON  
BBO No: 641688  
*Counsel of Record*  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Tel.: (202) 888-6881  
jhoughton@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. A FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINING WHEN DISTINCT OR INTENSIFIED EASEMENT USES EFFECT NEW TAKINGS REQUIRING JUST COMPENSATION .....	10
II. NEW EASEMENT USES OR THE INTENSIFICATION OF EXISTING USES EFFECT NEW TAKINGS REQUIRING JUST COMPENSATION.....	13
A. Avigation Easements .....	14
B. Rails-to-Trails Easements .....	17
C. Public Utilities Easements .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	9
<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 640 (Ct. Cl. 1964).....	8
<i>Bernards v. Link</i> , 199 Or. 579 (1952).....	24
<i>Bindas v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , Pa. S. Ct. No. 184 WAL 2021 .....	7
<i>Byfield v. City of Newton</i> , 247 Mass. 46 (1923) .....	9
<i>Cathey v. Arkansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 97 S.W.2d 624 (Ark. 1936) .....	20–21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	6–7
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Schumann</i> , 199 So.2d 727 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....	8, 16–17
<i>Cochran v. Charlotte</i> , 53 N.C.App. 390 (1981).....	17
<i>Com. Wharf E. Condo. Ass’n v. Waterfront Parking Corp.</i> , 407 Mass. 123 (1990) .....	12, 20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	11
<i>Eldridge v. City of Greenwood</i> , 331 S.C. 398 (Ct. App. 1998).....	19–20
<i>Eyde Bros. Dev. Co. v. Eaton Cnty. Drain Comm’r</i> , 427 Mich. 271 (1986).....	13
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	8

<i>Hall v. Lea Cnty. Elec. Coop.</i> , 78 N.M. 792 (1968).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Franklin Cnty. Auditor</i> , 514 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1994).....	8–9
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 964 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. 2021).....	18–19
<i>Jensen v. United States</i> , 305 F.2d 444 (Ct. Cl. 1962).....	8, 16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2002).....	11, 14
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	6–7, 11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	6
<i>Kupster Realty Corp. v. New York</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 225 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1978).....	16–17
<i>La. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Dileo</i> , 79 So.2d 150 (La. App. 1955).....	21–22
<i>Lawless v. Trumbull</i> , 343 Mass. 561 (1962).....	12, 20
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>Medina v. Hochberg</i> , 465 Mass. 102 (2013).....	6
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	22
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	22
<i>Pepin v. Div. of Fisheries and Wildlife</i> , 467 Mass. 210 (2014).....	6

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	16
<i>Pickett v. Cal. Pac. Utils.</i> , 619 P.2d 325 (Utah 1980) .....	13
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	18, 23
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	23–24
<i>Richardson v. Cox</i> , 34 P.3d 828 (Wash. App. 2001) .....	8, 13–14
<i>SRB Inv. Co. v. Spencer</i> , 463 P.3d 654 (Utah 2020) .....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	15
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 791 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2776 (2022) .....	6
<i>Wright v. Horse Creek Ranches</i> , 697 P.2d 384 (Colo. 1985) .....	22–23

### Other Authorities

Ely, James W., Jr., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (3d ed. 2007) .....	10–11
Powell, Richard R., 3 POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY § 34.12[2] (Patrick J. Rohan ed., 1996) .....	23
